# **BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO SHARE REVENUES WITH CUSTOMERS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ORDER NOS 30978 AND 32424

CASE NO. IPC-E-12-13

**ORDER NO. 32504** 

The Industrial Customers of Idaho Power petitioned to intervene in this case on March 13, 2012, pursuant to Rules of Procedure 71 through 75 of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, IDAPA 31.01.01.071-.075.

Micron Technology, Inc. petitioned to intervene in this case on March 14, 2012, pursuant to Rules of Procedure 71 through 75 of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, IDAPA 31.01.01.071-.075.

### **FINDINGS OF FACT**

We find that no party timely opposed this Petition to Intervene.

We further find that based on the pleadings and other documents filed in this case, intervention by this party would serve the purposes of intervention as described by Rule 74 of the Rules of Procedure and should be granted.

#### ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by the Industrial Customers of Idaho Power is hereby granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition to Intervene filed by Micron Technology, Inc. is hereby granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all parties in this proceeding serve all papers hereafter filed in this matter on all parties of record. These Intervenors are represented by the following for purposes of service:

## **Industrial Customers of Idaho Power:**

Peter J. Richardson Gregory M. Adams Richardson & O'Leary, PLLC 515 N. 27<sup>th</sup> Street PO Box 7218 Boise, ID 83702 E-mail: <u>peter@richardsonandoleary.com</u> <u>greg@richardsonandoleary.com</u>

Dr. Don Reading 6070 Hill Road Boise, ID 83703 E-mail: dreading@mindspring.com

## Micron Technology, Inc.:

Thorvald A. Nelson Frederick J. Schmidt Sara K. Rundell Brian T. Hansen Pamela S. Howland Holland & Hart, LLP 6380 S. Fiddlers Green Circle Suite 500 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 E-mail: tnelson@hollandhart.com fschmidt@hollandhart.com srundell@hollandhart.com phowland@hollandhart.com

Richard E. Malmgren Micron Technology, Inc. 800 South Federal Way Boise, ID 83716 E-mail: <u>remalmgren@micron.com</u> DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this  $27^{th}$  day of March 2012.

PÀ , PRESIDENT

0 Q A

MACK A. REDFORD, COMMISSIONER

MARSHA H. SMITH, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Jean D. Jewell () Commission Secretary

bls/O:IPC-E-12-13\_in1